
No. S25C0132

In the Supreme Court of Georgia

The Medical Center of Central Georgia, Inc., et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

Norkesia Turner, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
State Court of Bibb County, Georgia
(Civil Action No. 18-SCCV-089217)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA
AND THE GEORGIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Brian C. Lea (Ga. Bar No. 213529)
blea@jonesday.com
JONES DAY
1221 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 400
Atlanta, GA 30361
404.581.3939

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY5

 I. Fundamental Principles Of Judicial Review Prohibit Reading
 Nestlehutt To Invalidate The Cap On Noneconomic Damages
 In Wrongful-Death Cases.5

 A. *Nestlehutt* did not resolve the question presented in this case.5

 B. Section 51-13-1(b) Is Constitutional As Applied To
 Wrongful-Death Claims And Damages, Under *Nestlehutt*'s
 Framework.12

 II. This Court Should Reconsider and Overrule *Nestlehutt*.14

 III. This Issue Deserves the Court's Review.22

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ammons v. State</i> , 315 Ga. 149 (2022)	21
<i>Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt</i> , 286 Ga. 731 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auld v. Forbes</i> , 309 Ga. 893 (2020)	13
<i>Baker v. Bolton</i> , 170 Eng. Rep. 1033 (1808)	13, 14
<i>Bibbs v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 304 Ga. 68 (2018)	8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	9
<i>Dion v. Y.S.G. Enters.</i> , 296 Ga. 185 (2014)	16
<i>Dubois v. Brantley</i> , 297 Ga. 575 (2015)	21
<i>Georgia R.R. & Banking Co. v. Wynn</i> , 42 Ga. 331 (1871)	13, 14
<i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 312 Ga. 60 (2021)	15
<i>Harrell v. Cane Growers’ Co-Op. Ass’n</i> , 160 Ga. 30 (1925)	18

Horton v. Or. Health & Sci. Univ.,
376 P.3d 998 (Or. 2016)17

Jekyll Island-State Park Auth. v. Jekyll Island Citizens Ass’n,
266 Ga. 152 (1996)12

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)9

Love v. Whirlpool Corp.,
264 Ga. 701 (1994)16, 18, 23

McCord v. Lee,
286 Ga. 179 (2009)8

McInerney v. McInerney,
313 Ga. 462 (2022)18

McLeod v. Clements,
297 Ga. 371 (2015)8

Med. Ctr. of C. Ga., Inc. v. Turner,
2024 WL 3885503 (Ga. App. Aug. 21, 2024)9

Miles v. Ashland Chem. Co.,
261 Ga. 726 (1991)8

Olevik v. State,
302 Ga. 228 (2017)10

Park v. Candler,
114 Ga. 466 (1902)18

Ramos v. Louisiana,
590 U.S. 83 (2020)19, 20

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979)8

Rouse v. State,
 4 Ga. 136 (1848)16, 17

State v. Jackson,
 287 Ga. 646 (2010)15, 21

Taylor v. Devereux Found., Inc.,
 316 Ga. 44 (2023)passim

Tolbert v. Maner,
 271 Ga. 207 (1999)7, 8, 13

Union City Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Justice Outdoor Displays,
 266 Ga. 393 (1996)12

Walden v. John D. Archbold Mem. Hosp., Inc.,
 197 Ga. App. 275 (1990)7

Western & A. R. Co. v. Michael,
 175 Ga. 1 (1932)13

RULES

Ga. Sup. Ct. R. 404, 5, 14

STATUTES

2005 Ga. Laws 1 § 1411, 12

O.C.G.A.

§ 1-1-312

§ 9-11-0.1(a)23

§ 51-1-13(b)3

§ 51-1-277

§ 51-4-1(1)13

§ 51-4-27

§ 51-13-1passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ga. Const. art III, § I, para. I.....18

American Academy of Family Physicians, *Understanding the Physician Liability Insurance Crisis* (2002), <https://www.aafp.org/pubs/fpm/issues/2002/1000/p47.html>27

American Medical Association, *AMA studies show continued cost burden of medical liability system* (Jan. 24, 2018), <https://www.ama-assn.org/press-center/press-releases/ama-studies-show-continued-cost-burden-medical-liability-system>28

American Medical Association, Jose R. Guardado, *Prevalence of Medical Liability Premium Increases Unseen Since 2000s Continues for Fourth Year in a Row* 3 (2023) <https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/prp-mlm-premiums-2022.pdf>.....27

Brian C. Lea, *Situational Severability*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 735 (2017) 11, 12

Cedra Mayfield, *Bibb County Jury Returns \$40M Verdict Against Two Hospitals*, Law.com (June 29, 2023)26

Cedra Mayfield, *DeKalb Jury Returns \$38.6M Verdict Against Emory After Teen’s Death*, Law.com (Nov. 14, 2023)26

Chance Forlines Carter King, *A Tragic Loss: Seeking Justice in a Landmark \$40 Million Medical Malpractice Verdict in Georgia* (June 23, 2023), <https://www.cfcklaw.com/blog/a-tragic-loss-seeking-justice-in-a-landmark-40-million-medical-malpractice-verdict>26

Charles A. Haskell, *Actions for Death by Wrongful Act*, 4 Notre Dame L. Rev. 116 (1928) 13

Chartis, *Unrelenting Pressure Pushes Rural Safety Net Crisis into Uncharted Territory* (Feb. 2024), https://www.chartis.com/sites/default/files/documents/chartis_rural_study_pressure_pushes_rural_safety_net_crisis_into_uncharted_territory_feb_15_2024_fnl.pdf.....25

Deidra Dukes, *Georgia’s rural healthcare crisis: Lawmakers struggle to maintain hospital access* (Jan. 14, 2024), <https://www.fox5atlanta.com/news/georgias-rural-healthcare-crisis-lawmakers-struggle-to-maintain-hospital-access>.....24

Frank. H. Easterbrook, *Abstraction and Authority*, 39 U. Chi. L. Rev. 349 (1992)21

Katheryn Hayes Tucker, *How a Columbus, Ga., Jury Returned a \$280M Verdict in 45 Minutes*, Law.com (Aug. 24, 2019)25

Les Masterson, *The Worst (And Best) States For Healthcare, Ranked*, Forbes (Oct. 13, 2023), <https://www.forbes.com/advisor/health-insurance/best-worst-states-for-healthcare>24

Letter to Hon. Chiquita Brooks-LaSure (Aug. 8, 2022), https://www.ossoff.senate.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/08/22.08.08_Georgia-Strong-Delegation-Letter-Signed.pdf.....25

Marathon Strategies, *Corporate Verdicts Go Thermonuclear* 12 (2022), available at <https://marathonstrategies.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/03/Corporate-Verdicts-Go-Thermonuclear-0313.pdf>.....26

Meredith Hobbs, *Are Megamillion Georgia Verdicts ‘Nuclear’ or Sign of the Times?*, Law.com (Oct. 8, 2019)25

Michael C. Dorf, *Fallback Law*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 303 (2007)..... 11

Michelle M. Mello *et al.*, *Malpractice Liability and Health Care Quality: A Review*, JAMA 323(4):352–366 (2020), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-abstract/2759478>28

NPR, *Rural U.S. health care is in a crisis* (June 4, 2024),
<https://www.npr.org/2024/06/04/nx-s1-4964724/rural-u-s-health-care-crisis-georgia>.....24

Robert E. Cleary, Jr., *Eldrige’s Georgia Wrongful Death Actions* § 1:4
 (Westlaw Jan. 2024 update)13

Robert E. Cleary, Jr., *Eldrige’s Georgia Wrongful Death Actions* § 6:1
 (Westlaw Jan. 2024 update)13

Rosie Manins, *Kemp’s Push for litigation limits supported by small business leaders*, Atlanta Journal-Constitution (Aug. 23, 2024).....27

State Office of Rural Health, Maps of Georgia, Medically Underserved Areas/Populations,
<https://dch.georgia.gov/divisionsoffices/state-office-rural-health/sorh-maps-georgia>24

The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)
 (J.C. Hamilton ed., 1864).....17

The Perryman Group, *Economic Benefits of Tort Reform* 29
 (Oct. 2023), <https://cala.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/Perryman-Impact-of-Tort-Reform-10-27-2023.pdf>27

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, *Nuclear Verdicts: An Update on Trends, Causes, and Solutions* 6 (May 2024), <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/ILR-May-2024-Nuclear-Verdicts-Study.pdf>.....26

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform, *Tort Costs in America: An Empirical Analysis of Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System* 19 (Nov. 2022),
<https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/Tort-Costs-in-America-An-Empirical-Assessment-of-Costs-and-Compensation-of-the-U.S.-Tort-System.pdf>2, 27

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 137 (1st ed. 1768)	16
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 380 (1st ed. 1768)	16
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 350 (1st ed. 1768)	17
